Save for the aforesaid, the Offeror and parties acting in concert with it have not acquired or agreed to

acquire any Shares or any rights over Shares during the Offer Period. Neither the Offeror nor parties

acting in concert with it had borrowed or lent any relevant securities of the Company (as defined in Note

4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) during the Offer Period.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately after the

Completion and before the commencement of the opening for acceptance of the Offers; and (ii)

immediately upon the close of the Offers (assuming that the transfer to the Offeror of those Offer Shares

acquired by the Offeror under the Share Offer has been completed) and as at the date of this joint

announcement:

Immediately after the
Completion and before the

commencement of the opening
for acceptance of the Offers

Immediately upon the close
of the Offers (assuming
that the transfer to the
Offeror of those Offer

Shares acquired by the Offeror
under the Share Offer

has been completed) and
as at the date of this joint

announcement
Number of Approximate Number of Approximate

Shares % Shares %

The Offeror and parties acting in
concert with it 319,680,000 74.00 320,023,300 74.08

Public Shareholders 112,320,000 26.00 111,976,700 25.92

Total 432,000,000 100.00 432,000,000 100.00

4

PUBLIC FLOAT OF THE COMPANY

Immediately upon the close of the Offers and as at the date of this joint announcement, subject to the

due registration by the Registrar of the transfer of the Offer Shares in respect of which valid acceptances

were received, 111,976,700 Shares, representing approximately 25.92% of the entire issued share capital

of the Company as at the date of this joint announcement, are held by the public (as defined under the

GEM Listing Rules). Accordingly, as at the date of this joint announcement, the Company satisfies the

minimum public float requirement as set out under Rule 11.23(7) of the GEM Listing Rules.